

**FILED**  
Mar 15, 2012  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 296776

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA VIENTO BOJORQUEZ,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-v
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
1. Was evidence taken from appellant’s car wrongfully seized? .....	1
2. Did Appellant receive a fair trial?.....	1
3. Was appellant’s ability to prepare for trial hampered by untimely discovery? .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
1. Evidence seized from appellant’s car was legally seized .....	1
2. Appellant receive a fair trial .....	1
3. There were no violations of the rules of discovery which prejudiced appellant .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “I”</u> <u>EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM APPELLANT’S CAR</u> .....	1
<u>ARREST OF BOJORQUEZ WAS FACTUALLY SUPPORTED</u> ..	15
<u>RESPONSE TO “I B” ISSUANCE OF SEARCH WARRANT</u> .....	17
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “II” PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE</u>	21
<u>GANG TESTIMONY</u> .....	26
<u>ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS</u> .....	32
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

American Oil Co. v. Columbia Oil Co., 88 Wash.2d 835,  
567 P.2d 637 (1977) ..... 15

In re Det. of LaBelle, 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986)..... 13

Metropolitan Park Dist. v. Griffith, 106 Wn.2d 425,  
723 P.2d 1093 (1986) ..... 5

Robel v. Roundup Corp., 148 Wash.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002) ..... 18

Willener v. Sweeting, 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986)..... 5

State v. Atchley, 142 Wash.App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007)..... 18

State v. Bray, 143 Wn.App. 148, 177 P.3d 154 (2008) ..... 5

State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 22

State v. Cord, 103 Wash.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985)..... 18, 21

State v. Dorey, 145 Wn.App. 423, 186 P.3d 363 (2008) ..... 9

State v. Flint, 4 Wn.App. 545, 483 P.2d 170 (1971) ..... 25

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)..... 25

State v. Gaddy, 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004) ..... 16

State v. Glover, 116 Wash.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991) ..... 1, 2, 9

State v. Grewe, 117 Wash.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991)..... 18

State v. Hager, 171 Wn.2d 151, 248 P.3d 512 (2011) ..... 24

State v. Halstien, 122 Wash.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) ..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Handburgh</u> , 61 Wn.App. 763, 812 P.2d 131 (1991).....	5
<u>State v. Hentz</u> , 32 Wn.App. 186, 647 P.2d 39 (1982), rev'd on other grounds, 99 Wn.2d 538, 663 P.2d 476 (1983).....	5, 18
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	14, 18
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 156 Wn.App. 82, 231 P.3d 225 (2010).....	11
<u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 107 Wash. 2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	2
<u>State v. Krenik</u> , 156 Wn.App. 314, 231 P.3d 252 (2010).....	33, 35, 36
<u>State v. Leach</u> , 113 Wn.2d 735, 782 P.2d 1035 (1989).....	10
<u>State v. Louthan</u> , 158 Wn.App. 732, 242 P.3d 954, 960 (2010).....	17
<u>State v. McCord</u> , 19 Wn.App. 250, 576 P.2d 892, review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1013 (1978).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 239, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	35
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 145 Wn.App. 1, 186 P.3d 1071 (Wash.App. Div. 1 2008).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 131 Wn.App. 108, 125 P.3d 1008, 1014 (2006).....	26
<u>State v. Odom</u> , 8 Wn.App. 180, 504 P.2d 1186 (1973).....	32
<u>State v. Pressley</u> , 64 Wn.App. 591, 825 P.2d 749 (1992).....	9
<u>State v. Randall</u> , 73 Wn.App. 225, 868 P.2d 207 (1994).....	9
<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 88 Wash.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997), review denied, 135 Wash.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 24 Wash.2d 909, 167 P.2d 986 (1946) .....	25
<u>State v. Saenz</u> , 156 Wn.App. 866, 234 P.3d 336 (2010) .....	30, 31, 32
<u>State v. Samsel</u> , 39 Wn.App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985) .....	10
<u>State v. Santacruz</u> , 132 Wn.App. 615, 133 P.3d 484 (2006) .....	16
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 151 Wn.App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009).....	29, 32
<u>State v. Shoemaker</u> , 85 Wn.2d 207, 533 P.2d 123 (1975).....	11
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 68 Wn.App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992) .....	14
<u>State v. Sondergaard</u> , 86 Wn.App. 656, 938 P.2d 351 (1997).....	10
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 140 Wn.App. 43, 165 P.3d 16 (2007).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Thiery</u> , 60 Wn.App. 445, 803 P.2d 844 (1991) .....	9
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 979 P.2d 850, 852 (Wash. 1999) .....	5, 14
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998).....	11
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Brendlin v. California</u> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400, 168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007) .....	13
<u>Hoffa v. United States</u> , 385 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 408, 17 L.Ed.2d 374 (1996) .....	12
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) .....	11
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>United States v. Wynne</u> , 993 F.2d 760 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	12
 <b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
CrR 3.6 .....	2, 3
ER 403 .....	25
RAP 10.3(b) .....	1
RCW 10.31.100 .....	15
RCW 10.31.100(1) .....	15
